



## DENTAL

### Electronic Submission of Claims

## Electronic Submission of Claims

Most claims submitted to NYS Medicaid, after their approval by Medicare HMO (Medicare Advantage or Part C), must be submitted electronically using payer code "16" in the coordination of benefits section. Failure to comply with these requirements will trigger claim edit **"02313"** (invalid paper claim with Medicare Advantage Plan as primary payer) resulting in denial of payment. Please refer to the December 2024 Medicaid Update articles, [New York State Medicaid No Longer Accepts Paper Claims for Medicare Health Maintenance Organization \(Medicare Advantage or Part C\) Copayment and Coinsurance Charges](#) for exceptions and other information.

If you are having problems viewing content within this newsletter, please email [emednyalert@gdit.com](mailto:emednyalert@gdit.com) for further assistance

The Department has attempted to ensure that the information contained in these notifications is as accurate as possible. However, no e-mail transmittals or materials provided are intended to constitute legal or medical advice.